

No. 15-7057
SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT NOVEMBER 20, 2015

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIAN WRENN, JOSHUA AKERY, TYLER WHIDBY,
AND SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND CATHY LANIER,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Frederick J. Scullin, Jr., Senior District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:15-cv-162-FJS)

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Alan Gura
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street
Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

October 5, 2015

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases. i

Corporate Disclosure Statement. iv

Table of Contents. v

Table of Authorities. vi

Introduction. 1

Statement of Facts. 2

Summary of Argument. 5

Argument. 6

 I. The “Judicial Duties” That Were the Subject of Judge
 Scullin’s *Palmer* Designation and Assignment Included
 Ordinary Related Case Duties Under LCvR 40.5. 6

 II. Even if Judge Scullin Was Not Duly Appointed to This
 Case, His Order’s Validity Cannot Be Questioned as He
 Acted as a Judge De Facto of the District Court. 11

Conclusion. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891).	13
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).	12
<i>Frad v. Kelly</i> , 302 U.S. 312 (1937).	8, 9, 14-16
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).	12
<i>In re Brown</i> , 346 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1965)..	11
<i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan R. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).	7
<i>*Leary v. United States</i> , 268 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1959) (en banc).	15, 16
<i>*McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).	11-13, 15
<i>*Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	12-15

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Order, Palmer v. District of Columbia,</i> D.D.C. 09-1482, Dkt. 92.	10
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia,</i> 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	3
<i>Rakes v. United States,</i> 163 F.2d 771 (4th Cir. 1947) (per curiam)	12, 13
<i>Ryder v. United States,</i> 515 U.S. 177 (1995).	12, 13
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley,</i> 266 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1959).	7, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Fehsenfeld v. Gill,</i> 292 F. 136 (4th Cir. 1923)	7
<i>United States v. Royals,</i> 777 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1985)..	6
<i>United States v. Teresi,</i> 484 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>United States v. Wey,</i> 895 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1990)..	11, 12
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 294	5, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 296.	1, 5-7, 9
LCvR 40.5.	1, 7-10

LCvR 40.5(a)(3). 3

LCvR 40.5(b)(2). 3

LCvR 40.5(c)(1). 4, 5

Other Authorities

Defendant’s Motion for Reassignment,
Smith v. District of Columbia,
D.D.C. No. 15-737, Dkt. 7 5

Petition, *In re Palmer*, D.C. Cir. No. 13-5317.. . . . 2
